Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Stock Code: 94)

## NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that a special general meeting ("**SGM**") of Greenheart Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Boardroom 3-4, M/F., Renaissance Harbour View Hotel Hong Kong, 1 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Friday, 4 August 2023 at 11:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company. Terms defined in the circular of the Company dated 19 July 2023 bear the same meanings herein unless the context otherwise requires.

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

## 1. **"THAT**:

- (a) the Sixth Supplemental Facility Agreement entered into between Silver Mount and Greenheart Resources, the terms and conditions thereof and transactions contemplated thereunder (including the Proposed Annual Caps) be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (b) any one or more of the Directors be and is/are hereby authorized to sign, seal, execute, perfect, deliver all such documents and to do all such things and acts as he/she/they may in his/her/their discretion consider necessary, expedient or desirable to effect the transactions contemplated under the Sixth Supplemental Facility Agreement, variation or modification of the terms and conditions of the Sixth Supplemental Facility Agreement upon such terms and conditions as he/she/they may think fit."

By Order of the Board Greenheart Group Limited Fung Ka Man Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 19 July 2023

Registered office: Canon's Court 22 Victoria Street Hamilton HM12 Bermuda Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong:
32A, 32/F., Fortis Tower
Nos. 77-79 Gloucester Road
Wanchai, Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the Bye-laws of the Company, vote in his/her/its stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, at the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be).
- 3. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude members from attending and voting at the SGM or any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be) should they so wish, and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. Where there are joint registered holders of any Share(s), any one of such joint holders may attend and vote at the meeting, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Share(s) as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be), the most senior shall alone be entitled to vote, whether in person or by proxy. For this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 5. All the resolution(s) proposed to be approved at the SGM will be taken by poll except where the chairman of the SGM, in good faith, decides to allow a resolution which relates purely to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands. An announcement will be made by the Company on the poll results of the SGM as soon as possible after the meeting.

As at the date hereof, the Board comprises one executive Director, namely Mr. Ding Wai Chuen, four non-executive Directors, namely Messrs. Cheng Chi-Him, Conrad, Kenneth Lau, Lie Ken Jie Remy Anthony Ket Heng and Ms. Suen Chung Yan, Julia and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Messrs. Wong Man Chung, Francis, Cheung Pak To, Patrick and To Chun Wai.